ACT 71

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Transfer of Personal Property to the Hawaii Public Broadcasting Authority.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. **Purpose.** The purpose of this Act is to transfer from the University of Hawaii to the department of regulatory agencies for use by the Hawaii public broadcasting authority all personal property now being used by Hawaii public television for the production and transmission of television programs.

SECTION 2. Transfer of personal property. Within ninety days of the effective date of this Act, all records, equipment, files, supplies, contracts, books, papers, documents, maps, and other personal property heretofore made, used, acquired, or held by the University of Hawaii for the production and transmission of educational television programs by the division of educational television shall be transferred to the department of regulatory agencies without cost or reimbursement and without compliance with any disposal procedures or requirements, any law to the contrary notwithstanding.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 11, 1973.)